SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday 18th July, 2002

S.I. No. 19

[Legal Notice No. 59]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission I, SIR, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

ALBERT ROCKY PALMER

to be acting Chief Justice of High Court of Solomon Islands until the substantive holder of the post resumes duty.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the Public Seal this twenty-fourth day of June 2003.

SIR REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 60]

THE INTERPRETATION AND GENERAL PROVISIONS ACT (Cap. 85)

THE IMMIGRATION (FEES AND FORMS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS (CORRECTION OF ERRORS) ORDER 2003

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 27(d) of the Interpretation and General Provisions Act, the Attorney General hereby makes the following order:-

1. This order may be cited as the Interpretation and General Provisions

(Corrections of Errors) Order 2003.

2. The corrections cited in the Schedule hereto shall be made to the Immigration (Fees and Forms) (Amendment) Regulations 2003.

"SCHEDULE"

(a) In Paragraph (iii) under the first column of the Second Schedule delete the word "replacement".

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth day of May, 2003.

PRIMO AFEAU Attorney-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government